City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

October 31, 2002
Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199
RE: CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH - (K-10/D37)
(8570 Saul Bell Rd ) (AKA: Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church)

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY |
ENGINEERS STAMP DATED 7/25/2001

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 8/28/2002 Rev. 9/25/2002

Dear Diane:

Based upon the information provided in your Engineers Certification submittal dated 9/25/2002,
the above referenced site is approved for a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

e & fY il

Teresa A. Martin
, &m Hydrology Plan Checker o
P Development & Bldg. Ser. Division

C: Certificate of Occupancy Clerk, COA

Uiﬁlinage file e T T
approval file :l:_; sUED
' L P BAGD'S
TpISTAICT (oS,

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




Brad L. Bingham To: Teresa A. Mantin/PWD/CABQ@COA

11/07/02 11:34 AM ce.

u”'ﬁmm Subject: Clifford West Church

Bid ime '-

-Per my visual inspection of the final improvements required, this Site is in substantial compliance of the
approved plans submitted by Mark Goodwin & Assoc and Thompson Engineering Consultants.




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

July 23, 2001

- Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606

- Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH, Clifford West Business Park Unit 1 (K10-D37). Revised
DRAINAGE REPORT, Revised GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT, GRADING PERMIT, AND
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVALS. ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED JULY 12, 2001.

Dear Ms. Hdelzer:

Based on the information provided on your July 12, 2001 submuittal, the abové referenced project ié
approved for Site Development Plan for Building Permit, and for Grading and Building Permits.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

Prior to Certificate of Occupancy approval, an Engineer’s Certification per the DPM will be
required. ' |

It I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984.

Sincerely,

\

John P. MurrayP.E:
Hydrology

C: Tetrri Martin
ile

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




PROJECT TITLE:; Clifford West Church

DRB#: | ' EPCH#

I - DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

ZONE ATLASH: K10/D 37

WORK ORDER#:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: lot 10, 11, 12, Block 2, Clifford West Business Park Unit 1

 CITY ADDRESS:

ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 90606, Albuquerque, NM 87199

OWNER: '
~ ADDRESS:

ARCHITECT: Paul and Associates

ADDRESS: 5620 Bullard Rd.#128, Tyler, Texas 75703
SURVEYOR: ALS '

ADDRESS: 4109 MONTGOMERY BLVD.
CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.:

X DRAINAGE REPORT (R?glr%eacltlg#[)?p[le )al

DRAINAGE PLAN
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

X  GRADING PLAN (revised 7-12-01)

EROSION CONTROL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION
OTHER

EASEMENT VACATION

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

YES
X NO
COPY PROVID:
¥
DATE SUB JU 12, 2001

) dns n@'

DIANE HOELZER, "

CONTACT:

PHONE: 828-2200
CONTACT:

PHONE:

CONTACT:  Chad Young
PHONE: 903-581-8322 x 102
CONTACT: TIM ALDRICH
PHONE: 884-1990
CONTACT:

PHONE:

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

SKETCH PLAT APRROVAL

PRELIMINARY PLAT APRROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT AF’F’ROVAL
SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

OTHER 5
RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTY

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT



.
-,-
i

|

D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
- Consulting Engineers

P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
(608) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539
e-mail: dmg@swcp.com

July 12, 2001

Mr. John Murray, PE
Hydrology Reviewer
City of Albuquerque

PO Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Request Site Dévelopment Plan for Building Permit Approval, Building Permit
Approval, Grading Permit Approval for Clifford West Church Revised Grading and
Drainage Plan, Engineers Stamp 7-12-01 (K10/D37)

Dear Mr. Murray;

In response to comments received through the building permit review process and DRB, there have been
revisions to the Site Plan that required a revision to the original grading and drainage plan. The basic
drainage plan concept remains unchanged. The grading plan was revised in response to elimination of
parking area at the east end of the site, elimination of the driveway around the church building on the north
and west side and minor shifts in the building location and driveway entrance roads.

Please call me if you have any questions.

'Sincerely,

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

fome

Diane Hoelzer, PE

Senior Engineer
DLH/dIh | - R
fclifford.chu\hyd_1.ltr D EGEJVIE

HYDROLOGY SECTION



CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH
Supplemental Drainage Information:
- AHYMO Printouts

Orifice and Parking Area Pond Volume Calculations

- HEC-2 outfall Channel Calculations

July 12, 2001

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES
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D. Mork Goodwin & Assdcmfes, PA.
Consulhng Englneers
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SUMMARY TABLE

AHYMO SUMMARY TABLE (AHYMO194) - AMAFCA Hydrologic Model - January, 1994
INPUT FILE = C CHURCH.DAT |

FROM TO PEAK RUNOFF
| HYDROGRAPH ID ID AREA DISCHARGE VOLUME
COMMAND IDENTIFICATION NO. NO. (SO MI) (CFS) (AC—~FT)
START |
RAINFALL TYPE= 1 o
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.sB1 - 1 .00138 3.47 124
ROUTE RESERVOIR POND. 100 1 3 . 001368 . 63 . 124
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.8B2 - 1 . 00393 9.86 .353
ROUTE RESERVOIR POND. 100 1 3 . 00393 - 1.99 . 353
FINISH

OUTPUT FILE

AHYMO PROGRAM (AHYM0194) - AMAFCA Hydrologic Model - January, 1994
RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) = 07/11/2001 |
START TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 15:57:50
INPUT FILE = C CHURCH.DAT

USER NO.= M _GOODWN. I01

START TIME=0. 0

* Rk CHURCH IN THE CLIFFORD WEST BUSINESS PARK

PP LOT 10, 11, 12, BLOCK 2

ok ok ok 100-YEAR 6-HOUR STORM EVENT

Kok kA FILE: C CHURCH.DAT JULY 12, 2001 BY:DLH
- RAINFALL TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

- RAIN ONE=1.90 IN RAIN SIX=2.20 IN
RAIN DAY=0.0 IN DT=0.0333 HR

RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) =07/11/2001
- USER NO.= M _GOODWN.IO1

RUNOFF
(INCHES)

1l.68355
1.68333
1.68355

'1.68348

TIME TO
PEAK
(HOURS)

1.499
2,098

1.499

2.065

COMPUTED 6-HQUR RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION BASED ON NOAA ATLAS 2 - PEAK AT 1.40 HR.

DT = . 033300 HOURS END TIME = 5.994000 HOURS
. 0000 .0013 . 0027 . 0041 . 0055 . 0069 . 0084
. 0099 .0115 , 0131 .0147 L0164 .0181 . 0199
L0217 . 0236 . 0255 L0275 .0296 .0317 . 0339
.0362  .0386 L0411 . 0437 . 0464 . 0492 . 0522
.0553 . 0586 . 0621 .0673 .0729 .0789  .0913
.1196 .1634 . 2264 . 3124 . 4256 .5701 . 7500
.9698 1.1808 1.2673 1.3402 1.4049 1.4637 1.5178

1.5681 1.6150 1.6590 1.7004 1.7395 1.7764 1.8113
1.8444 1.8758 1.9056 1.9338 1.9607 1.9678 1.9733
1.9786 '1.9836 1.9884 1.9930 '1.9974 2.0016 2.0056
2.0095 2.0133 2.0170 2.0205 2.0240 2.0273 2.0306
2.0337 2.0368 2.0398 2.0428 2.0456 2.0484 2.0512
2.0538 2.0565 2.0590 2.0615 2.0640 2.0664 2.0688
2.0712 2.0735 2.0757 2.0779 2.0801 2.0823 2.0844
2.0865 2.0885 2.0906 2.0925 .  2.0945 2.0965 2.0984
2.1003 2 2.1039 2.1058 2 2 2.1111

. 1021

.1076

.10893

CES - PAGE = 1
PER
ACRE NOTATION
TIME= . 00
RAING6= 2.200
3.928 PER IMP= 78.00
. 709 AC-FT= . 069
3.916 PER IMP= 78.00
. 792 AC-FT= 211



.49 0.00228 34.0

. 55 0.00280 ﬂ 35.0
. 606 0.03718 36.0
. 63 | 0.07537 ~ 36.5

TIME INFLOW ELEV VOLUME QUTEFLOW
(HRS) (CFS) (FEET) (AC-FT) (CFS)
.00 .00 30.25 . 000 . 00
.80 . .00 30.25 . 000 . 00
1.60 2.44 36.11 . 045 .61
2.40 .14 36. 30 . 060 .62
3.20 .02  35.61 . 024 | .58
4.00 .01 30.32 . 000 .02
4.80 .01 ' 30.32 . 000 . 01
5.59 .02 30.33 . 000 .02
. 6.39 .00 30.26 . 000 .00
PEAK DISCHARGE = | . 626 CFS - PEAK OCCURS AT HOUR 2.10
MAXIMUM WATER SURFACE ELEVATION = 36.416 | |
MAXIMUM STORAGE = - .0690 AC-FT INCREMENTAL TIME= . 033300HRS

* A XA

***** SUB BASIN 2 EAST

****+* g (allowable) = 2.05 cfs

L A A

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.SB2 AREA=0.00393401 SQ MI
PER A=0 PER B=22 PER C=0 PER D=78
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

K = . 072648HR TP = .133300HR K/TP RATIO = .545000 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.106420

UNIT PEAK = 12.115 CFS . UNIT VOLUME = .9984 B = 526.28 P60 = 1.9000
AREA = .003069 SO MI IA = .10000 INCHES  INF = . 04000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = .033300
K = .130761HR TP =  .133300HR K/TP RATIO = .980950 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.599930
UNIT PEAK = 2.1267 CFS  UNIT VOLUME = . 9938 B = 327.55 P60 = 1.9000
AREA = . 000865 SO MI IA = . 50000 INCHES INF = - 1.25000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = .033300
PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1_

HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA 100.S8BZ2

RUNOFF VOLUME = 1.68355 INCHES = . .3532 ACRE-FEET |
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 9.86 CFS AT 1.499 HOURS BASIN AREA =" .0039 SO. MI.



* ok ok - '
FAk*E ONSITE PARKING LOT PONDING AREA

# o oA o A

ROUTE RESERVOIR  ID=3 HYD=POND.100 INFLOW=1 CODE=24
- | OUTFLOW (CFS) STORAGE (AC FT) ELEV (FT)
0 0.00 - .27.0
0.63 . 0.03946 27.5
1.25 0.07891 28.0

2.05 0.22079 | 28.5

A A A ok ok k E ok k k E A e e

TIME INFLOW ELEV VOLUME - QUTFLOW

(HRS ) (CFS) (FEET) (AC-FT)  (CFS)
.00 .00 27.00 .000 .00
.80 .00 27.00 .000 .00
1.60 6.93 28.24 .148 1.64
2.40 .40  28.36 .182 1.83
3.20 .07 28.04 .090 1.31
4.00 .04 27.43 . 034 .54
4.80 .04 27.17 .013 .21
5.59 .05 27.08 .007 .11
6.39 .00 27.05  .004 .06
7.19 .00 27.02 . 001 .02
7.99 .00 27.01 .000 .01
8.79 .00 27.00 .000 .00
PEAK DISCHARGE = 1.893 CFS - PEAK QOCCURS AT HOUR 2.06
MAXIMUM WATER SURFACE ELEVATION = 28.465
MAXIMUM STORAGE = .2108 AC-FT INCREMENTAL TIME= . 033300HRS
FINISH

NORMAL PROGRAM FINISH - END TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 15:57:51



% sk ok sk ok ok sk ok ok b ok ok ok 5k ok ok ok 5k ok 3t ok ok b ok b 3b ot b 2 ok o ok ok ok ot b ok o SE ok A ot S ok ok b o ok ok o A S ok oY
* WATER SURFACE PROFILES

VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988

UPDATED:

*

*# ERROR: 01,02
*

* RUN DATE

4 APRIL

3/ 5/ 1

1989

- TIME

14:56:51

% % X % %

ot A s ok ot ok ot ok ok ot ok gk 2t b ok ok sk b sk b sk sk b o sk b ok sk b sk b bbb b Aok ok b b b ok b kb b Ak A A

X X XXXXXXX — XXXXX
X X X X X
X X X X
XXXXXXX ~XXXX X
X X X X
X X X X X
X X  XXXXXXX  XXXXX
THTS RUN EXECUTED 3/ 5/ 1 14:56:51
**************************************************
HECZ? RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02
MODIFICATION - |
**************************************************
71 ' CLIFFORD WEST BUSINESS PARK
72 CHURCH CHANNEL OUTFALL
T3 100-YEAR / 6-HOUR DESIGN STORM
J1 ICHECK INQ NINV IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS
0 2 0 1 .o020 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 2 26 4 68
NC - .017 017 017 1 .3
oT 1 2.05 _
X1 1 5 0 101.2 0 0
GR 0.54 100 0.04 100.1 0 100. 6
SECNO DEPTH  CWSEL CRIWS WSELK  EG HY HL
o, OLOB OCH OROB =~ ALOB ACH AROB VOL
TIME VIOB VCH VROB XNL XNCH XNR ' WIN
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL  IDC ICONT  CORAR
*PROF 1
CCHV= . 100 CEHV= .300
*SECNO 1.000 N |
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED
1.00 42 42 .51 .00 77 .35 00
2. 0. 2. 0 0. 0

0. 0.

0
0.04

OLOSS
TWA
ELMIN
TOPWID

WSEL

0
101.1

BANK ELEV
LEFT/RIGHT

S55TA
ENDST

. 54
.54

* % % B %

skttt ddkddrdtd

(916) 756-1104,

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER
609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D -
DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687

(916) 551-1748

* % % % %*

sk o 3k sk o b ok ot 3k o b ok ot ok ok o ok ok ok st ok ok ok ok b ot ok o ot ob o ok ok of oF 3b Ok A R

EQ



.00 . 00 4.77 .00 . 000 017  .000 . 000 .00  100.02
.019828 0. 0. 0. o 14 5 .00  1.15 101.18

THIS RUN EXECUTED 3/ 5/ 1 14:56:51
********:t'**:l-***:I-:ht***:t-:I-*************************** .,

HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02

MODIFICATION -
% 3k % 3 ot ok 5 ok ok 7 ok ok ok ok ok ok 7 ok ok ok 5k ok ok ok A ok ok sk ok ok ok A e A gk o A S Sk ok ok o ok ok o o b

NOTE- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS~-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST
100-YEAR / 6~-HOUR DE

SUMMARY PRINTOUT

SECNO Q CWSEL - CRIWS . VCH - TOPWID . FRCH EG

1.000 2.05 42 .51 4.77 1.15 1.38 77

3/ 5/ 1 14:56:51



. 1162

1179

1228

2.1128 2.1145 2 2 2.1195 2.1211 2
2.1243 2.1259 2.1275 2.1290 2.1306 2.1321 2.1336
2.1351 2.1365 2.1380 2.1394 2.1409 2.1423 2.1437
2.1451 2.1465 2.1478 2.1492 2.1505 2.1519 2.1532
2.1545 2.1558 2.1571 2.1584 2.15%96 2.1609 2.1621
2.1634 2.1646 2.1658 2.1670 2.1682 - 2.1694 2.1706
2.1718 2.1730 2.1741 2.1753 2.1764 2.1776 2.1787
2.1798 2.1809 2.1820 2.1831 2.1842 2.1853 2.1864
2.1875 2.1885 2.1896 2.1906 2.1917 2.19827 2.1938
2.1948 2.1958 2.1968 2.1978 2.1988 2.1998
A ARkt A A A A A A AR A A AA
kA A K AkAAAA DEVELOPED CONDITIOQONS **#kks
A b R R S I R S R I b R R
L i I
*Akk* SR BASIN 1 WEST
ittt 0 (allowable) = 0.63 cfs
w o o R ' .
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.SBl AREA=0.00137935 SQ MI
| PER A=0 PER B=22 PER (C=0 PER D=78
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1
K= . .072649HR TP = . 133300HR K/TP RATIO = . 545000 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.106420
UNIT PEAK = 4.2477 CFS UNIT VOLUME = .89965 B = 526.28 P60 = 1.,9000
AREA = .001076 SQ MI IA = .10000 INCHES INF = ., 04000 INCHES PER HOUR

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = . 033300

K = . 130761HR TP = .133300HR -+ K/TP RATIOQO = . 880950 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.599830
UNIT PEAK = . 74567 CFS UNIT VOLUME = . 9822 B = 327.55 P60 = 1.9000
AREA = . 000303 SQ MI IA = .50000 INCHES INF = 1.25000 INCHES PER HOUR

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = .033300
PRINT HYD . ID=1 CODE=1
HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA 100.SBl1
RUNOFF VOLUME = 1.68355 INCHES - . 1239 ACRE~FEET
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 3.47 CFS AT 1.499 HOURS .0014 SQO. MI.

BASIN AREA =

® o Aok

ArdAt ONSITE PARKING LOT PONDING’AREA'
AAkAAA Maximum Allowable Discharge = 0.63 cfs |
ROQTE RESERVQOIR ID=3 HYD=POND. 100 INFLOW=1 CODE=24

OUTFLOW (CFS) STORAGE (AC FT) ELEV (FT)
- 0 0.06000 30.25
.28 0.00080 31.50
.33 0.00118 32.0
. 42 33.0

0.00173



April 25,2002 . . ] %ﬁ\&}i\é

City of Albuquerque
M.BUQUERQUE | P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

Nev  MEexico R

David Thompson, PE ' | /
Thompson Engineering Consultants, Inc.

PO Box 15954 | -

Rio Rancho, NM 87174

Re:  Christian Apostolic Center Addendum to Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineer’s Stamp Dated 4-24-02, (K10/D40)

Dear Mr. Thompson,

- Based on the information submitted on 4-24-02, the modification to the outlet of the
-detention pond is approved for Building Permit.

- . Pnor to Certificate of Occupancy release, an Engineer Certification per the DPM

checklist will be required.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3984.

MLE /Lt ¢ : (OWw ;

slie Romero MeLD

“~_Ejgineering Associate, PWD
evelopment and Building Services

C: Diane Hoelzer,'PE w/attachments
Terr1 Martin, Hydrology
File (2) '

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: CHRISTIAN APOSTOLIC ATLAS/DRAINAGE FILE# K10
CENTER ' |

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 6 & 7, Clifford West Business Park

CITY ADDRESS: Bluewater Road west of Unser Blvd.

ENGINEERING FIRM: THOMPSON ENG. CONS. INC. CONTACT:DAVE THOMPSON

ADDRESS: P.O. Box 15954, Rio Rancho, NM 87174 PHONE: 459-6933

OWNER: CHRISTIAN APOSTOLIC CENTER - CONTACT: Floyd Duran
ADDRESS: 122 Broadway SE, Abq, NM 87102 ' PHONE: 681-8208
ARCHITECT: Guadalupe Architects CONTACT: David Weatherman
ADDRESS: 5961 Guadalupe Trail NW PHONE: 343-9305
SURVEYOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: - PHONE:
CONTRACTOR: NA | CONTACT: NA
ADDRESS: NA PHONE: NA
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: |
~ YES DRB NO.
X NO EPC NO.
COPY OF CONFERENCE PROJECT NO.
RECAP SHEET PROVIDED
" TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
XX_ DRAINAGEREPORT = __ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
DRAINAGE PLAN SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
& DRAINAGE PLAN 'ZS‘( -

A,

XX GRADING PLAN P

[TE DEVELOPMENT PLAN-

EROSION CONTROL PLAN _ FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION XX  BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT " CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL

ROUGH GRADING PERMIT

OTHER

DATE MITTED: 4-24-2002
BY:
REV. 10/85 o




o \ THOMP SON Engineering Consultants, Inc.

April 24, 2002

Mr. Brad Bingham, P. E.
‘Hydrology Development Section
~ Plaza del Sol - 2™ Floor West

600 2™ Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

RE: REVISIONS TO THE APOSTOLOC ASSEMBLY GRADING AND
DRAINAGE PLAN ’

Dear Mr. Bingham:

Enclosed are the revisions to the Apostolic Assembly (AA) Grading and Drainage planto -

- accommodate flows from the Clifford West Church (CWC) site to the north. I obtained the

- information from the CWC Grading and Drainage plan and input their AHYMO model into

- the AA AHYMO model. The standpipe was modified to allow more flow out of the '
detention pond on the AA site. The total flow out of the pond is 4.24 cfs, which is equal to
the allowable discharge from the two sites. This was accomplished by modifying the size
and number of holes in the standpipe to 5-3” holes with one-foot intervals. The detention
pond volume was increased from 0.2264 acre-feet to 0.2319 acre-feet. The 100-year water
surface elevation was changed from 23.85 to 23.92, which allows for 1.08 feet of freeboard.

If you should have any questions please call me at 896-7996.

Sincerely,

David B. Thompson, P.E.
Enclosures

P.O. Box 15954 e Rio Rancho, NM 87174 e (505) 896-7996  Fax (505) 896-6112



TENTION POND R
D50 Yr VOLUME = 0.2319 AC T

O Yr. WSEL = 23.92 :
.‘Q%ut = 4.24 CFS

STALL STAND PIPE |
“S\lEE DETAlL: THIS SHEE

18" STORM DRAIN
5% SLOPE

TEMPORARY BENCH MARK
FOUND No. 5 REBAR
P.L.S. No. 7719
ELEVATION. = -5123.88 | ___ —

'_"_._..-----""""I




* 5-3" HOLES, EACH ROW, 1’ INTERVALS

'BEEHIVE GRATE

100~ YR WATER
SURFACE DEPTH i |

IH

95% COMPACTION ————T',T‘
AS PER ASTM D-1557 Tl

QUTLET STAND PIPE
NOT TO SCALE




APOSTOLIC ASSEMBLY CHURCH
RATING CURVE FOR RISER PIPE

Area for 1 - 3" dia. Holé
Area for 3 - 3" dia. Holes
Area for 5 - 3" dia. Holes
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RHYMO PROGRAM (AHYMO 97) -
RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) = 04/24/2002
START TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 10:10:53  USER NO.=
INPUT FILE = C:\Projects\APOSTO~1\AADHYD~1.TXT

- Version: 1997.02c¢

AHYMO-I-9702a01000K21~AH

¥ o % % % % N o % F ¥ ¥ * F* F ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ %

APOSTOLIC CHURCH
HYDROLOGIC MODEL--DEVELOPED CONDITIONS
4 MAY 2002
*********************************************************J**t**********_*******
HYDROLOGIC MODEL FOR BASIN 100
100-YEAR, 24-HOUR STORM:
 PRECIPITATION:

P60 = 1.87"

P360 = 2.20"

P1440 = 2.66"
************************#***‘!’*****************************t!***t***t*********
- 3 :

START TIME=0.0 HR PUNCH CODE=0

%

* 24-Hour rainfall distribution based on Montoyas Report
* .

RAINFALL TYPE=2 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN

RAIN ONE=1.77 IN RAIN SIX=2.18 IN
RAIN DAY=2.75 IN DT=0.05 HRS

COMPUTED 24-HOUR RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION BASED ON NOAA ATLAS 2 - PEAK AT 1.40 HR.

DT = .050000 HOURS END TIME = 24.000000 HOURS
. 0000 .0039 .0080 .0122 .0166 - .0210 . 0257
. 0305 . 0355 . 0408 .0462 .0519 .0578 0641
.0707 0777 .0851 . 0930 .1014 .1105 . 1203
.1278 .1360 . 1589 .2164 .3134 .4635 . 6797
.3753  1.,2084 1.3137 1.4016 1.4786 1.5475 1.6099

1.6668 1.7190 1.7671 1.8114 1.8524 1.8903 1.8996
1.9082 1.9163 1.9239 1.9312 1.9380 1.9446 1.9509
1.3569 1.9627 1.9683 11,9737 1.9789 1.9840 1.9889
1.0937 1.9984 2.0029 2.0073 2.0117 2.0159 2.0200
2.0241 2.0280 2.0319 2.0357 2.0394 2.0431 2.0467
2.0502 2.0537 2.0571 2.0604 2.0638 2.0670 2.0702
2.0734 2.0765 2.0796 12,0826 2.0856 2.0885 2.0914
2.0943 2.0971 2.0999 2.1027 2.1054 2.1081 2.1108
2.1135 2.1161 2.1187 12,1212 2.1238 2.1263 2.1287
2.1312 2.1336 2.1360 2.1384 2.1408 2.1431 2.1454
2.1477 2.1500 2.1523 2.1545 2.1567 2.1589 2.1611
2.1633 2.1654 2.1676 2.1697 2.1718 2.1739 2.1759
2.1780 2.1800 2.1824 2.1848 2.1872 2.1895 2.1919
2.1942 2.1%566 2.1989 2.2013 2.2036 2.2059 2.2082
2.2105 2.2128 2.2151 2.2173 2.2196 . 2.2219 2.2241
- 2.2264 2.2286 '2.2309 2.2331 2.2353 2.2375 2.2397
2.2413 2.2441 2.2463 2.,2485 2.2506 2.2528 2.2550
2.2571 2.2593 2.2614 2.2635 2.2656 2.2678 2.2699
2.2720 2.2741 2.2762 2.2783 2.2803 2.2824 2.2845
2.2866 2.2886 2.2907 2.2927 2.2947 2.2968 2.2988
2.3008 2.3028 2.3049 2.3069 2.3089 2.3109 2.3128
2.3148 2.3168 2.3188 2.3207 2.3227 2.3247 2.3266
2.3286 2.3305 2.3324 2.3344 2.3363 2.3382 2.3401
2.3420 2.3439 2.3458 2.3477 2.3496 2.3515 2.3534
$2.3553 2.3571 2.3590 2.3609 2.3627 2.3646 2.3664
2.3683 2.3701 2.3719 2.3738 2.3756 2.3774 2.3792
2.3810 2.3828 2.3846 2.3864 2.3882 2.3900 2.3918
2.3336 2.3953 2.3971 2.3989 2.4006 2.4024 2.4042
2.4059 2.4077 2.4094 2.4111 2.4129 2.4146 2.4163
2.4180 2.4198 2.4215 2.4232 2.4249 2.4266 2.4283
2.4300 2.4317 2.4334 2.4350 2.4367 2.4384 2.4401
2.4417 2.4434 2.4450 2.4467 2.4484 2.4500 2.4516
2.4533 2.4549 2.4566 2.4582 2.4598 2.4614 2.4631
2.4647 2.4663 2.4679 2.4695 2.4711 2.4727 2.4743
2.4753 2.4775 2.4791 2.4807 2.4822 2.4838 2.4854
2.4870 2.4885 2.4901 2.4916 2.4932 2.4947 2.4963
2.4978 2.4994 2.5009 2.5025 2.5040 2.5055 2.5071
2.5086 2.5101 2.5116 2.5131 2.5146 2.5162 2.5177
2.5192 2.5207 2.5222 2.5237 2.5252 2.5266 2.5281
2.5296 2.5311 2.5326 2.5340 2.5355 2.5370 2.5384
2.5399 2.5414 2.5428 2.5443 2.5457 2.5472 2.5486



2.3501 2.5515 2.5530 2.5544 2.5558 2.5573 2.5587

. . 2.5601 2.5615 2.5630 2.5644 2.5658 2.5672 2.5686
2.35700 2.5714 2.5728 2.5742 2.5756 2.5770 2.5784
2.3798 2.5812 2.5826 2.5839 2.5853 2.5867 2.5881
2.5894 2.5908 2.5922 2.5935 2.5949 2.5963 2.5976
2.5990 2.6003 2.6017 2.6030 2.6044 2.6057 2.6071
2.6084 2.6097 2.6111 12,6124 2.6137 2.6151 2.6164
2.6177 2.6190 2.6203 2.6217 2.6230 2.6243 2.6256
2.6269 2.6282 2.6295 2.6308 2.6321 2.6334 2.6347
2.6360 2.6373 2.6386 2.6398 2.6411 2.6424 2.6437
2.6450 2.6462 2.6475 2.6488 2.6501 2.6513 2.6526
2.6539 2.6551 2.6564 2.6576 2.6589 2.6601 2.6614
2.6626 2.6639 2.6651 2.6664 2.6676 2.6689 2.6701
2.6713 2.6726 2.6738 2.6750 2.6762 2.6775 2.6787
2.6799 2.6811 2.6824 2.6836 2.6848 2.6860 2.6872
2.6884 2.6896 2.6908 2.6920 2.6932 2.6944 2.6956
2.6968 2.6980 2.6992 2.7004 2.7016 2.7028 2.7040
¢.7052 2.7063 2.7075 2.7087 2.7099 2.7110 2.17122
2.7134 2.7146 2.,7157 2.7169 2.7181 2.7192 2.7204
2.7215 2.7227 2.7239 2.7250 2.7262 2.7273 2.7285
2.7296 2.7308 2.7319 2.7330 2.7342 2.7353 2.7365
2.7376 2.7387 2.7399 2.7410 2.7421 2.7433 2.7444
2.7455 2.7466 2.7478 2.7489 2.7500

x
*

*S************************************************************************t***
*

*S**********

*S BASIN 1000 - OFFSITE CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH

KGRk kKR h Ak KK
*

*COMPUTE TIME TO PEAK USING UPLAND/LAG TIME
*

COMPUTE LT TP LCODE=1 NK=1 ISLOPE=0 .
L LENGTH=600 FT SLOPE=0.02 - K=3

Tc AND Tp COMPUTED BY UPLAND/LAG TIME PROCEDURE

SCS UPLAND METHOD FACTORS

LENGTH (FT) . SLOPE (FT/FT) - COMPOSITE K
SHEET FLOW PORTION o .0 .000000 .0000
SHALLOW FLOW PORTION .0 | .000000 . 0000
CHANNEL FLOW PORTIO 600.0 . 020000 | 3.0000
TOTAL BASIN | | 600.0 .020000 3.0000

TIME OF CONCENTRATION (HRS)= .0393 TIME TO PEAK (HRS)= .0262 . LAG TIME (HRS)= .0295

TIME TO PEAK COMPUTED TO BE LESS THAN 0.133333 HOUR MINIMUM VALUE.

| - REVISED VALUES: TIME OF CONCENTRATION (HRS)= .2000 TIME TO PEAK (HRS)=  .1333  LAG TIME
(HRS)=  .1500 -

x*

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=1000 DA=.00393401 SQ MI
| 3A=0 $B=22 %C=0 %D=78
TP=0.0 HR -
- MASS RAINFALL=-1
TIME TO PEAK (hrs)= .1333
K= .072666HR TP = .133333HR  K/TP RATIO = .545000 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.106420
UNIT PEAK = 12.112  CFS UNIT VOLUME =  .9983 B= 526.28 P60 = 1.7700
AREA = .003069 SQ MI  IA =  ,10000 INCHES INF =  .04000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = 050000
K= .132784HR TP = .133333HR  K/TP RATIO = .995885 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.545063
UNIT PEAK = 2.1006 CFS UNIT VOLUME =  .9947 B = 323.60 P60 = 1.7700
AREA = .000865 SQ MI  IA =  ,50000 INCHES INF = 1.25000 INCHES PER HOUR
RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT =  .050000
PRINT HYD . ID=1 CODE=1
HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA 1000.00
RUNOFF VOLUME = 2.09300 INCHES = .4391 ACRE-FEET

- PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 9.07 CFS AT 1.500 HOURS BASIN AREA = .0039 SQ. MI.



x

*

ROUTE RESERVOIR

TIME
(HRS)

WWOWWYWWOWODODO~JIIJJAAOARAT NN DL E B SEWWWWRNRONNDRN B

., 00
.25
.90
.75
.00
.25
.50
. 15
., 00
.25
.20
.15
.00
.25
.00
.15
.00
.25
.50
.13
.00
.25
. 50
. 15
.00
.23
.20
.75
., 00
.25
.30
.15
.00
.23
.20
13
.00
.23
.20
.15
.00
.25
. 30
.75
.00
.25
.20
.15
.00
.25
.50
. 73
.00
23
., 20
.75

TIME

(HRS)

14
14
14
14

15
15

16

.00

.23
.50
.75
15.
23
.20
15.

00

715

.00

INFLOW
(CFS)

.00
. 00
. 00
.00
.09
. 99
.07
.49
.08
. 62
.31
.18
.12
.09
.08
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.08
.08
.09

N W W

.09

.09
.09
.09
.09
.09
.08
. 08
.08
.08
.08
.08
.08
.08
.08
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
. 07
.07
.07
. 07
.07
.07
.07
.06
.06
.06

INFLOW
(CFS)

.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06

ELEV
(FEET)

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
. 08

1.05

1.36

1,42

1.37

1.28

1.18

1.08
. 97
.72
.94
.40
. 30

.23

.18
.15
.12
.10
.09
.08

.08

.08
.08
.07
.07
. 07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07

.06

.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.05
.05
.05
.05
.05
.05

ELEV
(FEET}

.05

., 05
.05

.05

.05
.05
.05
.05
.05

*S ROUTE BASIN 1000 THRU DETENTION POND

OQUTFLOW (CFS)

VOLUME
(AC-FT)

.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.006
.093
.180
197

©.185
157
.129
.102
077
.057
.042
.032
.024
.018
.014
012
.010
.008
.007
.007
.006
.006
.006
.006
.006
.006
.006
.006
.005
.005
.005
.005
. 005
.005
.005
.005
.005
.005
.005
.005
.005
.005
.005
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004

VOLUME
(AC-FT)

.004
.004
.004
.004
. 004
. 004
. 004
.004
.004

0
0.63

1.25
2.05

x * *

OUTFLOW
(CFS)

.00
.00
.00
.00
. 00
.10 .
.33
.82
. 92
.85
. 69
X
.38
.22
. 90
. 67
.51
.38
.29
.23
.19
.15
.13
.11
.10
.10
.10
.10
.09
.09
.09
.09
.08
.09
.09
.08
.08
.08
.08
.08
.08
.08
.08
.08
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07
.07

el el

OUTFLOW
(CFS)

.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
.06
- .06
.06
.06

- ID=2 HYD=1000.5 INFLOW ID=1 CODE=5

STORAGE (AC FT)

0

0.03946
0.07891
0.22079

ELEV (FT)

.5

1
1

.



16.25 .06 .05 .004 .06

 16.50 .06 .05 .004 .06
16.75 .06 .05 .004 .06
17.00 .06 - .05 .004 .06
17.25 .06 .05 .004 .06
17.50 .05 .04 . 004 .06
17.75 .05 .04 .003 .06
18.00 .05 .04 .003 .06
18.25 .05 .04 .003 .05
18.50 .05 .04 .003 .05
18.75 .05 .04 .003 .05
19.00 .05 .04 .003 .05
19.25 .05 .04 .003 .05
19.50 .05 .04 : .003 .05
19.75 .05 .04 .003 .05
20.00 .05 .04 .003 . 05
20.25 .05 .04 .003 .05
20.50 .05 .04 .003 .05
20.75 .05 .04 .003 .05
21.00 .05 .04 .003 .05
21.25 .05 .04 .003 .05
21.50 .05 .04 .003 .05
- 21.75 .05 .04 .003 .05
22.00 .05 .04 .003 .05
22.25 .05 .04 .003 .05
22.50 .05 .04 .003 .05
22.75 .05 .04 .003 .05
23.00 .05 .04 .003 .05
23.25 .05 .04 .003 .05
23.50 .05 .04 .003 .05
'23.75 .05 .04 .003 .05
24,00 .04 .04 . .003 .05
24.25 .01 .03 .002 .04
24.50 .00 02 .002 .03
24.75 .00 .02 .001 .02
25.00 . 00 01 .001 .02
25.25 .00 .01 .001 .01
25.50 .00 .01 .001 .01
25.75 .00 .00  .000 .01
26.00 .00 - .00 .000 .00 '
PEAK DISCHARGE = 1.917 CFS - PEAK QCCURS AT HOUR 2.05
MAXIMUM WATER SURFACE ELEVATION = 1.417
MAXIMUM STORAGE = - - .1972 AC-FT INCREMENTAL TIME= .050000HRS
x
PRINT HYD | ID=2 CODE=1

HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA 1000.50

RUNOFF VOLUME = 2.09292 INCHES _— .4391 ACRE-FEET
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 1.92 CFS AT  2.050 HOURS BASIN AREA = .0039 SO. MI.

*
%

*s********** .

*S BASIN 100 - ONSITE

AR R R e
i

*COMPUTE TIME TO PEARK USING UPLAND/LAG TIME

. %

COMPUTE LT TP | LCODE=1 NK=1 ISLOPE=(
LENGTH=600 FT SLOPE=0.02 K=3

Tc AND Tp COMPUTED BY UPLAND/LAG TIME PROCEDURE

SCS UPLAND METHOD FACTORS

_ LENGTH (FT) SLOPE (FT/FT) COMPOSITE K
SHEET FLOW PORTION .0 - .000000 . 0000
SHALLOW FLOW PORTION .0 .000000 ~.0000
CHANNEL FLOW PORTION 600.0 .020000 3.0000
TOTAL BASIN 600.0 .020000 3.0000
TIME OF CONCENTRATION (HRS)= .0393 TIME TO PEAK (HRS)= .0262 LAG TIME (HRS)= .0295

TIME TO PEAK COMPUTED TO BE LESS THAN 0.133333 HOUR MINIMUM VALUE,

REVISED VALUES: TIME OF CONCENTRATION (HRS) = .2000 TIME TO PEAK.(HRS)= .1333 LAG TIME
(HRS) = .1500 |



*

COMPUTE NM HYD ID=3 HYD NO=100 DA=.00430 SQ MI
‘ - $A=0 %B=9 §C=9 3$D=82
TP=0.0 HR

| MASS RAINFALL=-1
TIME TO PEAK (hrs)= .1333 .

K= .072666HR TP =  ,133333HR  K/TP RATIO = .545000 ' SHAPE CONSTANT, N =

UNIT PEAK = 13.917 CFS UNIT VOLUME = .9983 B = 526.28 P00 = 1.7700

AREA = .003526 SQ MI IA = 10000 INCHES . INF = .04000 INCHES PER HOUR

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = .050000

K = .11877SHR TP = . 133333HR K/TP RATIO = .890811 . SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.981133

UNIT PERK = 2.0545 CFS UNIT VOLUME = . 9953 B = 353.91 P60 = 1.7700

AREA = .000774 SQ MI IA = .42500 INCHES INF = 1.04000 INCHES PER HOUR

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = .050000

PRINT HYD ID=3 CODE=1

PARTIAL HYDROGRAPH  100.00

RUNOFF VOLUME = 2.19373 INCHES = .5031 ACRE-FEET
- PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 10.35 CFS AT 1.500 HOURS BASIN AREA =  .0043 SO. MI.

x

S COMBINE BASIIN 1000.5 WITH 100

*

ADD HYD ~ ID=4 HYD=100.5 ID I=3 ID IT=2
PRINT HYD _ _ ID=4 CODE=] '

PARTIAL HYDROGRAPH 100.50

RUNOFF VdLUME = 2.14538 INCHES = l9421 ACRE-FEET : :
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 11.68 CFS AT 1.500 HOURS BASIN AREA = .0082 SQ. MI.

x
*

*S ROUTE BASIN 100.5 THRU DETENTION POND .

x

- ROUTE RESERVOIR ID=6 HYD=100.9 INFLOW ID=4 CODE=5 | ~
QUTFLOW (CFS) STORAGE (AC FT) ELEV (FT)
0 0 .
0.71 0.0230 1
1.71 0.0788 2
2.94 0.1551 3
4.36 0.2390 4

* & *x * *x * % % *x  x % * * * * * %

TIME INFLOW  ELEV VOLUME  OUTFLOW
(HRS) (CFS) (FEET) (AC-FT)  (CFS)
.00 . .00 .00 -~ .000 .00
.25 .00 .00 .000 .00
.50 .00 .00 .000 .00
.75 .00 .00 .000 .~ .00
1.00 .11 .01 .000 .01
1.25 1.24 .30 .007 .21
1.50  11.68 2.42 111 2.23
1.75 5.83 S 3.71 .215 3.95
2.00 4,30 '3.92 .232 4,24
2.25 2.55 '3.73 .216  3.97
2.50 2. 04 3.37 .186 3.46
2.75 1.73 3.04 .158 2.99
3.00 1.51 2.72 .134 2.60
3.25 1.32 2.45 113 2.26
3.50 1.00 2.19 .093 1.95
3.75 .76 1.92  .074 1.63 —
4.00 .59 1.62 .058 1.33
4.25 .46 1.37 .044 1.08
4.50 .37 1.16 .032 .87
4.75 .31 .99 023 .71
5.00 .26 . .016 .51
5.25 .23 .54 .012 .38
5.50 21 .43 .010 .31
5.75 .20 .37 .008 .26
6

.00 .20 .33 .007 .23

7,.106420
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TIME

.25
.50
.75
.00
.25
.50
.75
.00
.25
.50
.75
.00
.25
.50
.75
.00
.25
.50
.75
.00
.25
.50
.75
. 00
.25
.50
.75
.00
.25
.50
.75

(HRS)

- 14

14
14
14

15.
15.
15.
.75
16.
16.
.50
.75
.00
.23
.30
. 15
.00
.25
18.
18.
.00
18,
19,
19,
.00
23
. 50
e 15
. 00
21.
.50
e 73
22,

15

16
16
17
17
17
17
18
18

19

20

20.

20
20
21

21
21

22

22
23
23

23

24
24
24
24

25

26

.00
.25
.50
.75
00

25
50

00
25

50
715

25
50
75

25

00

.25
22,
' 13
.00
W23
. 50
23.
.00
.25
.20
.15
25.
.25
235.
25.
.00

S0

715

00

50
15

.20
.20

.20

.20

.19

.19
.19
.19

.18

.18
.18
.18
17
.17

.17

.17
.16
.16
.16
.16
.16
.15
.15

- .15

.15
.15
.14
.14
.14
.14
.14

INFLOW
- (CFS)

.14

.13
.13
.13
.13
.13
.13
.13
.13

.12

.12
.12
.12
.12
.12
.12
.12
.12
.12

.11

.11
.11
.11
.11
.11

.11

.11
.11
.11
.10
.10
.10
.10

.10

.10
.10
.10
.10
.10

.10 .

.10
.05
.03
.02
.02
.01
.01

.01

.00

.31

. 30
.29
.29
.28
.28

27

.27
.26
.26
.26
.25
.25
.24
.24
.24
.23
.23
.23
.23
.22
.22
.22
.21
21
21
.21
., 20
.20
.20
.20

ELEV
(FEET)

.20
.18
.19
.19
.19
.19

.18

.18
.18
.18
.18
.17
.17
17
17
.17
.17
.17
.16

.16
.16
16
.16
.16
16
.15
.15
.15
.15
.15
.15
.15
.15
.14

.14
.14
.14
.14
.14
.14
.14
.12
.09
.06
.05
.03
.02

.02
.01

. 007
. 007
. 007
., 007
.006
.006
.006
.006
. 006
.006
.006
.006
. 006
. 006
.006
. 005
. 005
. 005
. 005
. 005
. 005
.005
.005
.005
.005
. 005
.005
.005
.005
. 005
. 005

VOLUME
(AC~FT)

.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
.004
. 004
. 004
.004
.004
.004
. 004
.004
. 004
004
.004

.004
.004
.004
.004
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.003
.002
.001
.001
.001
.001
.000
.000

.22
.21
.21
.20
.20
.20
.19
.19
.19
.18
.18
.18
.18
17
.17
.17
.17
.16
.16
.16

.16

.16
.13
.15
.15
.15
.15
.15
.14
.14
.14

OUTFLGCW
(CES)

.14
.14
.14
.13
.13
.13
.13
.13
.13
13
.13
.12
.12
.12
.12
.12
.12
.12
.12
.12
.11
.11
.11

.11
.11

.11
.11
.11
.11
.11
.11
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
.10
. 10
.09
.00
.05
.03
.02
.02
.01
.01



26.25 .00 .01 .000 .01

26.50 .00 .01 . 000 .00
PEAK DISCHARGE = 4,240 CFS - PERK OCCURS AT HOUR  2.00
MAXIMUM WATER SURFACE ELEVATION = 3.915 _
MAXIMUM STORAGE = | .2319 AC~FT INCREMENTAL TIME= .050000HRS
* |
PRINT HYD ID=6 CODE=1

PARTIAL HYDROGRAPH 100.90

RUNOFF VOLUME = 2.14538 INCHES = .9421 ACRE-FEET

PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 4.24 CFS AT  2.000 HOURS BASIN AREA = .0082 SQ. MI.
x*
*
*
*
FINISH

NORMAL PROGRAM FINISH END TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 10:10:53



City of Albugquerque
ALBUQUERQUE P.0.BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEWMEXICO 87103

Public Works Department

MExico s
= : Transportation Development Services Section

September 13, 2002

Ralph Walden, Reg. Architect
Paul & Associates Inc.
5820 Old Bollard Rd., Suite 128
Tyler, Tx. 75703

Re:  Approval of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (C.O.) for

Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church, [K-10 / D037]
8570 Saul Bell Rd. NW.

Architect's Stamp Dated 09/13/02

- Dear Mr. Walden:

Based on the information provided on your submittal dated September 13, 2002, the
above referenced project is approved for a 30-day Temporary C.O. (Temp). '

A Temp has been issued allowing the submittal of an exact copy of the acceptable,
approved TCL (Traffic Circulation Layout [Site Plan]) and Letter of Certification (including
the word “certify”), to be completed within this time period. Another copy closely similar
to the TCL is acceptable however, more time will be required to verify the copy before
issuing the Final C.O. If a DRB Site Plan, with a signature block and appropriate
signatures, is part of the City approved field set, a copy of that plan is required.
Once the site is again Certified to be in substantial compliance, and the Cert, for
Transportation, has been resubmitted for evaluation and is approved, a Permanent
(Final) C.O. will be issued. The Cert includes a Letter of Certification and the stamped,
signed TCL. Either plan and/or the letter needs to be stamped by the designer, signed
and dated for that Certification. | ; -
In addition to the Cert required, issues to be resolved within this time period are as
follows: 1) Removal of all barricading required to separate vehicles/pedestrians from
Incomplete areas, 2) removal of all construction fencing and all equipment and
refuse/compactors, in the traffic/pedestrian circulation areas ang 3) removal of all
- landscape material (gravel, bark, etc.) from parking stalls. From the time of this Temp,
up to Certification for Final C.0., make sure material is contained in single stall or stalls

needed to hold landscape material, keeping surrounding area clean of this material, to
relieve liability. N

- ===THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =——



Submit the Cert along with the fully completed Drainage and Transportation Information
Sheet (enclosed) to front counter personnel or mail it in for log-in and evaluation by

Transportation. If a local representative is assigned to submit the Cert, make sure
he/she has enough information to FULLY complete the D & T Information Sheet
(“surveyor’ and “contractor” are not so critical).

If you have any quéstions, please call me at 924-3620.

Sincerely,

- Mike Zamora, Commercial Plan Checker
Dexelopment’and Building Services
Planning Department

Cc. Engineer
Hydrology file
Mike Zamora
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DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV. 1/11/2002) |

-

L oy

PROJECT‘TITLE: ﬂlea Q.S’/:,_-W // '

DRB#: —EPC&____ " \WORK ORDER®.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 20Y_ /1) // Clock 2 Cips

CITY ADDRESS: 7

¢

ENGINEERING FIRM: /Y 3 o

. — LT ™ s ‘ -
ADDRESS: |
CITY, STATE: |
| .

OWNER: /2L (s

SURVEYOR: CONTACT: |
ADDRESS | PHONE:
- CITY, STATE: | | ZIP CODE:;

- CONTRACTOR: . | | CONTACT:
* ADDRESS:_ - PHONE:
. CITY, STATE: - ZIP CODE-  ——

- E:

CHECK TYPE OF SUBMITTAL- CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT

| == T TPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT: -
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUBD. APPROVAL

GRADING PLAN

S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
'EROSION CONTROL PLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL .
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANGY (TEMP)
GRADING PERMITFARRRO!
PAVING PERMIT /

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (TCL)

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN)
OTHER |

KT

ML

'WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:
YES

NO *
- COPY PROVIDED

DATE SUBMITTED: _?M‘_ ___BY:

e e

e

INg permits and site plans less than

3. Drainage Report: Req_uired for subdivisions cc;ntaining ore th'an ten (}Q) lots or constitutj
T T 2O T T b é-/

‘)
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City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

NEW

April 5, 2001

Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH, Clifford West Business Park Unit 1,/( K10-D37).
Supplemental Information ( GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN ) FOR SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER’S
STAMP DATED APRIL 4, 2001. G&D Plan Itself Stamped MARCH 8, 2001.

Dear Ms. Hhelzer:

Thank you for furnishing the design calculations for the Pond Volumes shown on the Grading and
Drainage Plan. This clears the way for the approval of the Building Permit itself. .

This letter supercedes C.O.A. letter dated 3/29/01 subject as above.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984.

Sincerely,
,-: ” Z ‘ i . //
hn P. Mu !-':“" s
Hydrology
C: Terr1 Martin
e

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =——



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: Clifford West Church

DRB#:

EPC#

ZONE ATLAS#: K10/D 37
WORK ORDER#:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 10, 11, 12, Block 2, Clifford West Business Park Unit 1

CITY ADDRESS:

ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA CONTACT:
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 90606, Albuguerque, NM 87199 PHONE: 828-2200
OWNER: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE;
ARCHITECT: Paul and Associates CONTACT: Chad Young
ADDRESS: 5620 Bullard Rd.#128, Tyler, Texas 75703 PHONE: 903-581-_8322 X 102
SURVEYOR: ALS CONTACT:  TIM ALDRICH
ADDRESS: 4109 MONTGOMERY BLVD. PHONE: 884-1990
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.:

X DRAINAGE REPORT (Supplemental information)

DRAINAGE PLAN

CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

GRADING PLAN
EROSION CONTROL

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

OTHER
EASEMENT VACATION

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:
YES

X NO
COPY PROVIDED

DATE SUBMITTED.:~ A

BY: /! { ﬁ%’

DIANE HOELZER, PE

901

4,

%

CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:

SKETCH PLAT APRROVAL
PRELIMINARY PLAT APRROVAL
S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB’D APPROVAL

X S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL

SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

OTHER

RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTY
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT

e G =[]V (=2

APR 047001

HYDROLOGY SECTION



D. Mark Goodwin and Associates, P.A.
- Consulting Engineers

- P.O. Box 90606 < Albuquerque, NM 87199
- (505) 828-2200 « (505) 797-9539 fax
- e-mail: dmg@swcp.com

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: _John Murray, PE DATE: _ April 4, 2001
Hydrolog
One Stop

Plaza Del Sol
" RE: CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH

K10 / D37

We are sending:

Description

Requested supplemental drainage information

‘X For your files For your information
X As you requested For your comments
Pre-Design Meeting

NOTES: Attached is the back up information for the Grading and Drainage Plan. Please call
me if you have any questions or need additional information. Thanks,

Project Engineer
Diane Hoelzer, PE

ElCIEINAE @
@‘ APR 942001 ‘

HYDROLOGY SECTION




ity of Albuquerque

: ALBUQUERQUE P.O. BOX 1283 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

MEXICO

March 29, 2001

Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, NM 87199

Re: CLIFFORD WEST CH URCH, Clifford West Business 'Pa.rk Unit 1 (K10-D37).
GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR SI TE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR
- BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED MARCH 8, 2001,

Dear Ms, Hoelzer:

Based on the information prdvided on your March 8, 2001 submittal, the above referenced project is

- approved for SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN for Building Permit (for DRB action). This G&D Plan
should be labeled “Conceptual.” . | .

Prior to the issuance of the Building Permit, furnish the necessary data and details for the design of
the proposed system, e.g., sizing of the ponds, etc. -

If I can be of further éssistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984.

Sincerely,

C: Terr1i Martin
- File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =——



CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH

Supplemental Drainage Information:
AHYMO Input & Output
Orifice and Parking Area Pond Volume Calculations

HEC-2 Outfall channel Calculations

April 4, 2001

Mark Goodwin & Associates, PE

D. MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES



AHYMO SUMY TABLE (AHYMO194) - AMAFCA Hydrologic Model - January,

INPUT FILE = c_church .dat

FROM TO

HYDROGRAPH ID

COMMAND IDENTIFICATION  NO.
START

RAINFALL TYPE= 1

COMPUTE NM HYD 100.8B1 -
ROUTE RESERVOIR POND. 100 1
COMPUTE NM HYD 100.8B2 -
ROUTE RESERVOIR POND. 100 1

FINISH

AHYMO PROGRAM (AHYMO194)
RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) =
START TIME (HR:MIN:SEC)

ID
NO.

Wk Wk

PEAK
AREA DISCHARGE

(SQ MI) (CFS)

. 00138 3.47
.00138 .61
. 00393 9.86
. 00393

03/05/2001
= 11:44:19
INPUT FILE = c__church.dat

START | TIME=0. 0

% k& A & CHURCH IN THE CLIFFORD WEST BUSINESS PARK
# ok ok LOT 10, 11, 12, BLOCK 2

ok ok 100-YEAR 6-HOUR STORM EVENT

ok A FILE: C CHURCH.DAT MARCH 5, 2001 BY:DLH
RAINFALL

TYPE=1 RAIN QUARTER=0.0 IN
RAIN ONE=1.90 IN RAIN SIX=2.20 IN

RAIN DAY=0.0 IN DT=0.0333 HR

—

DT =

. 0000
. 0099
. 0217
. 0362
. 0553
1196
. 9698
1.5681
1.8444
1.9786
2.0095
2.0337
2.0538
2.0712
2.0865
2.1003
2.1128
2.1243
2.1351

2.1451

. 0013

.0115

. 0236

. 0386

. 0586

.1634
1.1808
1.6150
1.8758
1.9836
2.0133
2.0368
2.0565
2.0735
2.0885
2.1021
2.1145
2.1259
2.1365
2.1465

. 033300 HOURS

. 0027

. 0131

. 0255

. 0411
. 0621

. 2264
1.2673
1.6590
1.9056
1.9884
2.0170
2.0398
2.0590
2.0757
2.0906
2.1039
2.1162
2.1275
2.1380
2.1478

END TIME =

.0041
.0147
.0275
.0437
.0673
.3124
1.3402
1.7004
1.9338
1.9930
2.0205
2.0428
2.0615
2.0779
2.0925
2.1058
2.1179
2.1290
2.1394
2.1492

. 0055

. 0164

. 0296

. 0464

.0729

. 4256
1.4049
1.7395
1.9607
1.9974
2.0240
2.0456
2.0640
2.0801
2.0945
2.1076
2.1195
2.1306
2.14089
2.1505

1.99

. 0069
. 0181
. 0317
. 0492
. 0789
.5701
1.4637
. 7764
. 9678
. 0016
. 0273
. 0484
. 0664
. 0823
. 0965
2.1093
2.1211
2.1321
2.1423

NMNMNMNMNNONNRRKR

2.1519

1994

RUNOFF
VOLUME
(AC-FT)

- AMAFCA Hydrologic Model - January, 1994

USER NO.= M _GOODWN.ZIO1

5

. 0084
. 0199
. 0339
. 0522
. 0913
. 7500
1.5178
1.8113
1.9733
2.0056
2.0306
2.0512
2.0688
2.0844
2.0984
2.1111
2.1228

1 2.1336

2.1437
2.1532

. 124
124

.353
. 353

RUN DATE (MON/DAY/YR) =03/05/2001
USER NO.= M GOODWN.IO1

RUNOFF
(INCHES)

1.68355
1.68333
1l.68355
1.68348

TIME TO
PEAK
({HOURS)

1.499
2.098
1.499
2.065

- COMPUTED 6-HOUR RAINFALL DISTRIBUTION BASED ON NOAA ATLAS 2 — PEAK AT 1.40 HR.
5.994000 HOURS

CFS PAGE = 1
PER |
ACRE NOTATION
TIME= .00
RAIN6= 2.200
3.928 PER IMP= 78.00
. 696 AC-FT= .070
3.916 PER IMP= 78.00
. 792 AC-FT= 211



2.1545 2.1558 2.1571 2.1584 2.1596 2.16089 2.1621
2.1634 2.1646 2.1658 2.1670 2.1682 2.1694 2.1706
2.1718 2.1730 2.1741 2.1753 2.1764 2.1776 2.1787
2.1798 2.1809 2.1820 2.1831 2.1842 2.1853 2.1864
2.1875 2.1885 2.18%6 2.1906 2.1917 2.1927 2.1938
2.1948 2.1958 2.1968 2.1978 2.1988 2.1998
sok b a3k ok ot ot o b 3t 3k o ot 3 b b 3t o o o o O 3t b o 3 ot 3 o oF ot ok o o ok oF
AkdAk dFAkARA DNEVELOPED CONDITIONS #*k%kkid
F oAt ook obob ot 3k b o 3 b ot ot o 3t ob ok o oF ot of b A R ok o ot o ok of ok b b
A o 3k o ok
*kkk* SUB BASIN 1 WEST
*kkkk () (allowable) = 0.63 cfs
* o o % % \
COMPUTE NM HYD ID=1 HYD NO=100.SB1 AREA=0.00137935 SQ MTr
PER A=0 PER B=22 PER C=0 PER D=78
TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALIL=-1
K = . 072649HR ™ = .133300HR K/TP RATIO = .545000 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.106420
UNIT PEAK = 4.2477 CFS UNIT VOLUME = . 9965 B = 526.28 P60 = 1.9000
AREA = .001076 SQ MI 1A = . 10000 INCHES INE = . 04000 INCHES PER HOUR

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = . 033300

SHAPE CONSTANT, N =

K = .130761HR TP = .133300HR  K/TP RATIO = .980950 _ 3.599930
UNIT PEAK = .74567 CFS UNIT VOLUME = .9822 B = 327.55 . P60 = 1.9000 |
AREA = . 000303 SQ MI IA = .50000 INCHES INF = 1.25000 INCHES PER HOUR

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INIXITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = . 033300

PRINT HYD ID=1 CODE=1

HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA 100.SBl1

.1239 ACRE-FEET
1.499 HOURS BASIN AREA =

RUNOFF VOLUME = 1.68355 INCHES =
PEAK DISCHARGE RATE = 3.47 CFS AT

o

. 0014 SQ. MI.

st o ok o &

***** ONSITE PARKING LOT PONDING AREA
xxkx* Maximum Allowable Discharge = 0.63 cfs
ROUTE RESERVOIR ID=3 HYD=POND.100 INFLOW=1 CODE=24

OUTFLOW (CFS) STORAGE (AC FT) ELEV (FT)

0 0.00000 30.25

- .28 0.00090 31.50
.33 0.00118 32.0
.42 0.00173 33.0
.49 | 0.00228 34.0
.95 0.00280 35.0
. 606 0.05479 36.0



.63 0.09886 36.5
* * W * * o % b o * * * * .3 o * ¥ o
T IME INFLOW ELEV VOLUME OQUTFLOW
(HRS) (CFES) (FEET) (AC-FT) (CFS)
.00 .00 30.25 . 000 .00
.80 .00 - 30.25 . 000 .00,
1.60 2.44 35.82 . 045 .60
2,40 .14 36.07 .061 .61
3.20 .02 35.44 .026 .57
4.00 .01 30.32 . 000 .02
4.80 .01 30.32 . 000 .01
5.59 .02 30.33 .000 .02
| 6.39 .00 30.26 . 000 .00
PEAK DISCHARGE = | .614 CFS - PEAK OCCURS AT HOUR
MAXIMUM WATER SURFACE ELEVATION = 36.169

" 2.10

MAXIMUM STORAGE

e & & & 4
& & &
7 3 A ok
o A 3k ot

COMPUTE NM HYD

SUB BASIN 2 EA
QO (allowable)

.0697 AC-FT INCREMENTAL TIME=

ST

= 2.05 cfs

ID=1 HYD N0O=100.S5SBZ2 AREA=0.00393401 SQ MI

'PER A=0 PER B=22 PER C=0 PER D=78

TP=0.1333 HR MASS RAINFALL=-1

TP

. 033300HRS

K = .072649HR == .133300HR K/TP RATIO = .545000 SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 7.106420
UNIT PEAK = 12.115 CFS UNIT VOLUME = . 9984 B = 526.28 P60 = 1.9000

AREA = .003069 SQ MI JA = .10000 INCHES INF = . 04000 INCHES PER HOUR

RUNOFEF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT = . 033300

K= .130761HR TP = .133300HR K/TP RATIO =
UNIT PEAK = 2.1267 CFS UNIT VOLUME = . 9938
AREA = .000865 SQ MI IA =  .50000 INCHES

RUNOFF COMPUTED BY INITIAL ABSTRACTION/INFILTRATION NUMBER METHOD - DT =

PRINT HYD

RUNOFF VOLUME =

ID=1 CODE=1

PEAK DISCHARGE RATE =

Lok o

1.68355 INCHES

. 980950
B
INF =

SHAPE CONSTANT, N = 3.599930
327.55 P60 = 1.9000
1.25000 INCHES PER HOUR
. 033300

HYDROGRAPH FROM AREA 100.SBZ2

9.86 CrFs AT 1.499 HOURS

kkkktt ONSITE PARKING LOT PONDING AREA

.3532 ACRE~-FEET
BASIN AREA =

.0039 SQ. MI.



L b 8 8 & 5

ROUTE RESERVOIR ID=3 HYD=POND. 100 INFLOW=1 CODE=24

OUTFLOW (CFS) STORAGE (AC FT) ELEV (FT)
0 0.00 27.0
0.63 0.03946 27.5
1.25 0.07891 28.0
2.05 0.22079 28.5

TIME INFLOW ELEV VOLUME OUTFLOW
(HRS) (CFS) (FEET) (AC-FT) (CFS)
.00 .00 27.00 . 000 .00
.80 . 00 27.00 . 000 .00
1.60 6.93 28. 24 .148 1.64
2.40 .40 28.36 .182 1.83
3.20 .07 - 28. 04 . 090 1.31
4.00 . 04 27.43 . 034 .54
4.80 . 04 27.17 . 013 .21
5.59 .05 27.08 . 007 .11
6.39 .00 27.05 . 004 .06
7.19 .00 27.02 . 001 .02
7.99 . 00 27.01 . 000 .01
8.79 . 00 27.00 . 000 .00
PEAK DISCHARGE = 1.993 CFS -~ PEAK OCCURS AT HOUR 2.06
MAXIMUM WATER SURFACE ELEVATION = 28.465 _
MAXIMUM STORAGE = .2108 AC-FT INCREMENTAL TIME= . 033300HRS
FINISH
NORMAIL PROGRAM FINISH END TIME (HR:MIN:SEC) = 11:44:19
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DOBASIAL |
Q= CoJzgh
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A= 05239 sk =,2z28 o 2,75‘?”'

(0 =.0525)7sF (use clesion )

Gour Sor: Elen.
O O 30,25

0,23 , 0009 321,50
0,32 . 00HB 32.0

0.42  .00173 33D
0.49 . 00228 340
.55 0028  35.0

, bO(p 05479  326.0

- 0.63 00886 36.5
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gm 8Y__ DIH DATEZS0/

P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199

(505) 828-2200 | FAX 797-9539 CHECKED—______ DATE
e-mail: dmg@swcp.com | SHEET_£_OF5__
VOLLUME @ ELev 36.0 SUBASIN |
0.3+0 (18) = 2.25 sF
2q9+,69 (15) = 8.10 3F

=
0.83+1.15 (18) = 15.08F

)

CtoT3 (18) =725 5F ¢
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_ | R

0.8 +0.5 (15) = 975 sF
=2 > JHLE = )77.4S ¢E
OBQ__i_IlQ(,g).-IS(aSF- \
- # B3LE = 625,65 cF
1135 +.65 (15) = 22.50SF <
2
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2
Lk - 54 CE
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= 430, (, CF =.048365
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Consulting Engineers
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Wallow (tot 10) = 0.63cts
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Lo7 /D A4 =39478% SF
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Lot 12
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A =546502 3&

LoT /10 Faiviou s Areo

275 xq

, 2925
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. (QQ'XrO') VI
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20'%%0 (0D
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>B Z OUTFLOW smrzAée‘ ELEVATION
O O 27.0
O &3 .0394¢ 275
/.25 L0789/ 28,0
2,05 . 220741 28.5
27-28" o 28'-28.5
l,Ziz-féf‘J' (20) = 76 ¢F , (a_L_ZLb_S' (zo) = 225 .
6.4 1—135[22) = 2I9¢CF “"é_-é_f—zq (203 = 43S
7 8+|'-_\~ 8 (HO) =4ST.L (F “'S'(LI‘O) = H6O
1211 (YD) =Sk
:’>2+lu (Lm) 29k, 2 CF 2 _
%Z—rbl,g (23):1075,2
23 .__Q&L.O%' (22)= D0 cF
| = (Zo) 220
l%+22 b (20) = OL.2~ 431—2% (20) = 730
& S '
58.25+ 14 (20)2S28UF | | 24175 (20) = B/
| 2. =
A+1SkL (20) = J10S, (e 22 (20)< = 330
7 ' —
231718 (2.Y =4 H4360.2 tF
St3.1(2%) = |01.2ScE 161 (Ho) = 65O
LR Sk >
= ,0784 | AF 107+7S (22) = 266.2
- 2
. LCS .
OKIFICE CPfL: 8(20) = /60
Q= C-a.~\12.5h 3'1“8 [22>
= {2
'= aﬁf’?“* 0*'3‘5035%.# 18204 F 6LlRO LCOF
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QN = C*GL'-. JZgh

2,05 cs= 0.60(a) (2(32.2) I,‘IHE75 |
OVéo_ = 0.3842 sSE = 77 <
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T ot ok ok ok ok o ok o o ot ot ot ok gt o A o o 3 o o o 3 3 b O o A b o 2 o ok o ok ob o o 3t o o oF o b ob 3k o Sk ok ok Sk b

* WATER SURFACE PROFILES *
* VERSION OF SEPTEMBER 1988 *
* ERROR: 01,02 *
* UPDATED: 4 APRIL 1989 *
* RUN DATE 3/ 5/ 1 TIME 14:56:51 *

b 2 3 3k 2t o 2 3 3 A 3t ob A o o 3t b b A o ok A o b 3 o 3k 3k ot 3 3t 2t At A A A b ot ot o 3 b 3 ot o o o A b 3 o o O ot

X X XXXXXXX XXXXX
X X X X X
X X X X
XXXXXXX XXXX @ X
X . X X X
X X X X X
X X  XXXXXNX XXX
THIS RUN EXECUTED 3/ 5/ 1 14:56:51
o o ot ok ot o At o o ok o Jb ok ob ot o 3t 3k 3 3E o b 3 3 b A R 3t b b ok ok ot St ok ot o ok b o o S o 3t ot 3k 3 ok o o
HEC?2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02
MODIFICATION - |
7 3 3t 3 o o 3b 3 ot 3b o b o b 3 3 3t ot ot ot ob ok 3 3 ot A b A A b oF o o b ot 3 o 3k A b o 3 3 St 3 ot A ok A o
™1 CLIFFORD WEST BUSINESS PARK
T2 CHURCH CHANNEL OUTFALL
T3 100-YEAR / 6-HOUR DESIGN STORM
Jl ICHECK INQ NINV IDIR STRT METRIC HVINS
0 | 2 0 1 . 020 0 0
J3 VARIABLE CODES FOR SUMMARY PRINTOUT
38 43 1 2 26 4 68
NC .017 .017 .017 .1 .3
oT 1 2.05
X1 1 5 0 101.2 0 0
GR 0.54 100 0.04 100.1 0 100.6
SECNO DEPTH CWSEL CRIWS WSELK EG HV HL
Q QLOB QOCH OROB ALOB ACH AROB VOL
TIME VLOB VCH . VROB XNL XNCH XNR WTN
SLOPE XLOBL XLCH XLOBR ITRIAL IDC ICONT CORAR
*PROF 1
CCHV= .100 CEHV= . 300
*SECNO 1.000 |
2096 WSEL NOT GIVEN, AVG OF MAX, MIN USED
1.00 .42 .42 .51 .00 .77 .35 .00
2. 0. 2. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0.

XXXXX
X X
X
XXXXX XXXXK
X
XXX XXXX
Q WSEL
0 0
3
;. 0 0
0. 04 101.1
OLOSS  BANK ELEV
TWA  LEFT/RIGHT
ELMIN SSTA
TOPWID ENDST
. 00 .54
0. .54

7 ok ot o ok b 3 3k 3 o 3t 3t ok o 3 b ot sk ot ot A ok o oF 3 b A oF 3t ot b A oot ot ot 3k ot

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
THE HYDROLOGIC ENGINEERING CENTER
609 SECOND STREET, SUITE D

DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95616-4687

* % % % %

(916) 756-1104,

(916) 551-1748

* % % % %

AR AAA A A AR AAA AL A AR A A AKX

FQ

.94 101.2



. 00 .00 4.77 .00 . 000 .017 . 000 . 000 .00 100.02
.019828 0. 0. 0. 0 14 5 .00 1.15 101.18

THIS RUN EXECUTED 3/ 5/ 1 14:56:51
ok bbbk kbbbt A Rt AdAAAAAR

HEC2 RELEASE DATED SEP 88 UPDATED APR 1989
ERROR CORR - 01,02

MODIFICATION -
3t 3 3t ok o o o 3t o o ok 3t ok o ok ok ok o o o o 2 3 3 ok 2 ok ok o 3 o ok S ok ok sk 5t o o ok 3k o ok o o o ok ok ok b

NOTE- ASTERISK (*) AT LEFT OF CROSS-SECTION NUMBER INDICATES MESSAGE IN SUMMARY OF ERRORS LIST
100-YEAR / 6-HOUR DE

SUMMARY PRINTOUT

SECNO | Q CWSEL - CRIWS VCH TOPWID FRCH EG

1.000 2.05 .42 .51 4.77 I1.15 1.38 .77

3/ 5/ 1 14:56:51



INTER

OFFICE . ‘ MEMO ..

To: File
From: Richard Dourte

Subject: Mike Zamora issued perm TCL CO’s following projects.
Date: November 4, 2002

Drainage Date Date

file no. Description Received  Approved
C12/D5A Quanz Auto Car Care 10-28-02 10-31-02
C13/D12 NM Sports and Wellness 11-01-02 11-01-02
C17/D113  Mechenbier Office/Warehouse 10-29-02 11-04-02
C19/D11D6  Wells Fargo Bank 10-29-02 10-29-02
E12/D2 Texaco Xpress Lube 10-31-02 - 10-31-02
E12/D14 Riverside Plaza, Tract 6, Bld L-1 10-24-02 10-25-02
E-12/D15A Bosque School Gymnasium 10-31-02 11-01-02
F13/D14 Shephard of the Valley Pres. Church Renov. & Addn.  10-24-02 10-31-02
F17/D78 Lexus of Albuquerque 10-24-02 10-28-02
F21/D43 Casa Pacifica Condominiums 10-15-02 10-22-02
H11/D66 Sonic Drive In 10-23-02 10-23-02
J19/D39 . Garcia Honda Renovation and Addition 10-18-02 10-18-02

.K10/D37———Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church =" “=-===2= (0955 ()3 ===~ 399502 p

L14/D1C ~ Roses Southwest Paper - 10-23-02 10-28-02
L.18/D66 Obee’s Soup Salad Subs 10-31-02 10-31-02

M15/D24 Hilton Garden Inn 10-17-02 10-17-02
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oen.29. 2002 Z:04PH | | No.gdzd P. |

PAUL ) & ASSOCIATES, INC. _ - 1%?3;;?3352

56820 OLD BULLARD RD., STE. 128 s TYLER, TEXAS 75703

September 20, 2002

Mr. Mike Zomorra

City of Albuquerque

P. O.Box 1293

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

Re: Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church
Dear Mr. Zomorra:

This letter is to certify the site improvements indicated on our peimit drawing C 1.01
6/28/01 have been carried out in the field in 2 manner consistent with this drawing.
~ Therefore, please accept this letter as a certification of these improvements.

18 matter.

Thank you for your attention to

' O
= 19 '
5
&
S

c¢c: Mike Tanski

HYDROLOGY S

e YT e S ks w

ECTION



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

September 26, 2002

Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
- Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199

RE: CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH (K-10/D37)

(8570 Saul Bell Rd)  (AKA: Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL-Temporary Extension
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 8/28/2002 *

Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based on the information provided in your submittal dated September 26, 2002, the above
reterenced project is approved for an Extension of TEMPORARY Certificate of Occupancy.

An Extension of the Temporéry Certificate of Occupancy has been issued for another 30 days,
allowing the following outstanding drainage issues to be completed within this time scope.

Upon completion of all of the above outstanding drainage issues, final certification will need to
be resubmitted for issuance of a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

It I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3981 .

Sincerely,

Lo G- )7t

Teresa A. Martin
Hydrology Plan Checker
Development and Building Services Division

Aué

c: Certificate of Occupancy Clerk, COA
Drainage file

Approval file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
- Consulting Engineers

P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539
e-mail; dmg@swcp.com

- September 25, 2002

Ms. Teresa Martin
Hydrology Plan Checker
Development and Building Services Division

City of Albuquerque
PO Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re:  Clifford West Church
Engineers Stamp 9-25-02 (K10/D37)

' Dear Mr. Martin

In response to your letter dated August 30, 2002 the swale in the access road has been graded but the

improvements associated with the property to the south is still pending. We are requesting extension of a -

temporary C.O. until such time as these drainage improvements are complete as | or my clients have no
control over the adjacent property owners time to complete. | have also discuss this with Brad Bingham in

City Hydrology.

~ Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

: 6
Diane Hoelzer, PE
Senior Engineer

DLH/dIh
f\\clifford.chi\hyd_2.1tr

il
afd
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'DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(REV.1/11/2002) _
PROJECT TITLE: ~ Clifford West Church | ZONE ATLAS#:  K10/D37
DRB# 1000918 EPCH WORKORDER#:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: _Lots 10, 11, 12, Block 2, Clifford West Business Park, Unit 1
CITY ADDRESS: ' L
ENGI[\IEEI'\;ING - Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA | CONTACT: Diane Hoelzer, PE
ADDRESS: PO Box 90606, ABQ, NM 87199 PHONE: © 828-2200
OWNER: " Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church’ 'CONTACT:  Burrell
" ADDRESS: 8570 Saul Bell Road, ABQ, NM 87121 PHONE: 321-8315
ARCHITECT:  Paul & Associates CONTACT:  Chad Young |
ADDRESS: 5620 Bullard # 128, Tyler, Texas 75703 PHONE: 903-581-8322 x 102
SURVEYOR:  Southwest Surveying Co. Inc. CONTACT: |
ADDRESS: 333 Lomas Blvd. NE, ABQ, NM, 87102 - PHONE: 998-0303
CONTRACTOR: Custom Grading & Cambro Construction Inc. CONTACT:
ADDRESS: ' | PHONE:

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: - ' - ' CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT . SIA / FINANGIAL GUARANTY RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN - ' PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL

SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

EROSION CONTROL PLAN
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY)

CLOMR/LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) ' . CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
ENGINEER'S CERTIEICATION (DRB APPR. SITEPLAN) . X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
OTHER _ | o GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

_ | ' B ' PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: WORK ORDER APPROVAL

YES
NO |
COPY PROVIDED

[ 1]

September 25, 2002

DATE S ’ MITTED:
BY: ,...: lz A/{A.-_

Diane Hoelze PE

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular
nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of to the following levels of
submittal may be required based on the following: - ' B D -

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five ().

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5).
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more.

" f\\forms\draininf.tbl



City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

August 30, 2002

- Diane Hoelzer, P.E.

Mark Goodwin & Assoc.

P.O. Box 90606 '
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199

RE: CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH ' (K-10/D37)

(8570 Saul Bell Rd)  (AKA: Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL-Temporary
ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 8/28/2002

Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based on the information provided in your submittal dated August 29, 2002, the above
referenced project is approved for a TEMPORARY Certificate of Occupancy.

A Temporary Certificate of Occupancy has been issued for 30 days, allowing the following
outstanding drainage issues to be completed within this time SCOpE.

Upon a site inspection it was noted that the channel and outlet on the adjacent property to the
South must be constructed. Also, the swale in the emergency access road must be completed.

Upon completion of all of the above outstanding drainage issues, final certification will need to
be resubmitted for issuance of a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy. |

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

Teresa A. Martin

Hydrology Plan Checker
- Development and Building Services Division
P
c: Certificate of Occupancy Clerk, COA
[Pfainage file '

Approval file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET
(REV.1/11/2002) '

PROJECT TITLE: Clifford West Church ZONE ATLASH#: K10/ D37
DRB#: | 1000918 . EPC# WORKORDER#:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 10, 11, 12, Block 2, Clifford West Business Park, Unit 1

CITY ADDRESS: P70 v Ba T2

ENGINEERING Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA CONTACT:  Diane Hoelzer, PE
ADDRESS: PO Box 90606, ABQ, NM 87199 - PHONE: 828-2200
OWNER: ._ Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church | CONTACT:  Burrell
ADDRESS: - 8570 Saul Bell Road, ABQ, NM 87121 PHONE: 321-8315
ARCHITECT: Paul & Associates | CONTACT:  Chad Young
ADDRESS: 5620 Bullard # 128, Tyler, Texas 75703 PHONE: 003-581-8322 x 102
SURVEYOR: Southwest Surveying Co. Inc. ' CONTACT:
ADDRESS: 333 Lomas Blvd. NE, ABQ, NM, 87102 PHONE: 998-0303
CONTRACTOR: - Custom Grading & Cambro Construction Inc. CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA / FINANCIAL GUARANTY RELEASE

PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL

S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

DRAINAGE PLAN _
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
GRADING PLAN

EROSION CONTROL PLAN

X  ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY)
CLOMR/LOMR ,

“TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL) . BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

______ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (TCL) X  CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM)
_____ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITEPLAN) X CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP)
- OTHER ______ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL '
' | ~____ PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED: ______ WORK ORDER APPROVAL

YES
NO
COPY PROVIDED

OTHER (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED:

BY: 1&(1‘
Diane Hoelzer, PE

August 28, 2002

=/

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular
nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detai. One or more of to the following levels of

submittal may be required based on the following:
1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5).

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5).
3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more.

f:\\forms\drainin{.tbl



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1283 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

August 15, 2002

David Gatterman

BJM Development Consultant

4409 Karrol Road SW c HIL q .(3
Albuquerque New Mexico 87119 ( /Hé/f C ¢ Lrﬁab\/‘*ﬂ IPSEST

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for Fellowship Mlsswnary Baptist Church Parkmg Lot
(K10-D37) Dated August 5, 2002

Dear Mr. Gatterman:

The above referenced drainage plan received August 7, 2002 is approve for grading and paving.
Upon completion of the project please certify the project per the DPM.
I you have any questions please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

Carlos A. Montoya
City Floodplain Administrator

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




' DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: i:c[(awsh 17, thswhavq qu‘hs+ Ch“(ChONE MAP/DRG. FILE #: K10-D3%

DRB #: EPC#. WORK ORDER#.
\G Blac\tl C\t-ﬂord LUQS+ Busmess Park Um','l

LEGAL DESCRI

CITY ADDRESS: W\IL.III“ _
ENGINEERING FIRM: BIm DeUclo men’r Cmsuh‘uni . CONTACT: Bermeﬂ'mon't
ADDRESS:___ 1T 10" Ol Rl SU PHONE: 3 -
CiTY, STATE:_A Ll uc e. ‘*W‘i: 2IP CODE: l ,
owne:_Tellowshup Wussionavy (3 st Chumh CONTACT: PGSfOf Dunm
ADDRESS: o SIS e o-F. PHONE: __LAZ- DY LG
CITY, STATE: ZiIP CODE: T DL
ARCHITECT: ' CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
CITY, STATE: ZIP CODE:

v CONTACT:

ADDRESS e PHONE:
CITY, STATE: 2P CODE:
CONTRACTOR: ' CONTACT:

ADDRESS: . | PHONE:
CiTY, STATE: ' ZiP CODE:

TYPE OF SUBMITIAL

— DRAINAGE REPORT . SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN — . PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN —_ S.DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL

- GRADING PLAN 3. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL

— EROBION CONTROL PLAN ——_ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL

——. ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

—— CLOMRAOMA . __— FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
OTHEFI ______BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL

Y AL A NN SAMPFENENNE AL ENYEL). CEHTIH’GA"EOF&CUPANCY APPHOVAL
1 verbal wh Culosontora  Z/enemern S
N GOPY PROVIDED . WORK ORDER APPROVAL

OTHER (SPECIFY)

OATE susmiTTeD: G/ 1) 00T BY: 5 z.,.,,le M Z

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shilil be accompanied by a drainage submittal.
The particular nature , focation and scope ot the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or
more of the following Iovell of submittal may be required based on the following: "

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than \‘ive
(5) acres and Sector Plans.

2. Drainage Plans. Required for building permits, grading permlts. paving permits and site plans less than five (5)
acres.

3. Drainage Report. Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or
morle. | "

" LIYDROLOGY SECTION



City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

August 10, 2001

Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
- Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606 '

Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH, Clifford West Business Park Unit 1 (K10-D37). Revised
- DRAINAGE REPORT, Revised GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT, GRADING PERMIT, AND
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVALS. ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED JULY 12, 2001.
G & D PLAN Restamped JULY 25. 2001 FOR FIRE MARSHALL’S REQUIREMENTS.

Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based on the information provided on your J uly 27, 2001 submittal, the above referenced project 1s
approved for Site Development Plan for Building Permit, and for Grading and Building Permits.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan - with July 25, 2001 Stamp Date - to the constructlon sets
prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

Prior to Certlﬁcate of Occupancy approval, an Engineer’s Certification per the DPM will be
required.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984.

Sincerely,

P A 5.

- . ' L

--' '--:-b”. ‘_‘_ :_..-i-
¥ "I.-

====THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =——



D. Mark Goodwin & Associates, PA.
gm - Consulting Engineers

P.O. BOX 90606, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199
(505) 828-2200 FAX 797-9539
e-mail: dmg@swcp.com

July 26, 2001

Mr. John Murray, PE
Hydrology Reviewer
City of Albuquerque

PO Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

Re: Request Site Development Plan for Building Permit Approval, Building Permit
Approval, Grading Permit Approval for Clifford West Church Revised Grading and
Drainage Plan, Engineers Stamp 7-25-01 (K10/D37)
-Dear Mr. Murray,
In response to comments received from the Fire Marshall on Monday | made some minor changes to the

emergency access road along the east side of the property. | revised the turning radius’s and the width
changed from an 18’ width to a 20" width. The grading and drainage plan concept remains the same.

Please call me if you have any questioné.

Sincerely,

MARK GOODWIN & ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Diane Hoelzer, PE
Senior Engineer

DLH/dIh
F\clifford.chu\hyd_2.Itr




- Qity of .Albuquerque'

P,0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

July 23, 2001

- Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
- Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.0O. Box 90606 |
' 'Albuquerque NM 87199

RE: CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH, Clifford West Business Park Unit 1 (K10-D37). Revised

| ~ DRAINAGE REPORT, Revised GRADING AND DRAINAGE PIAN FOR SITE |
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BUILDING PERMIT, GRADING PERMIT, AND

- BUILDING PERMIT APPROVALS. ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED JULY 12, 2001.

. Dear Ms. Hoelzer:

Based on the information provided on your July 12, 2001 submittal, the above referenced project 1s
- approved for Site Development Plan for Building Permit, and for Grading and Building Permuts.

Please attach 2 COpy of this approved plan to the construction sets prior to sign—off by Hydrology. |

.PHOI‘ to Certlﬁcate of Occupancy approval, an Engineer’s Ceruﬁcatmn per’ the DPM w111 be
reqlured - * '

- If Ican bé of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984. .

Sincerely,

“John P. Murra P £ < '
Hydrology |

c: Terrl Martln '
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =



Czty 0f Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

March 29, 2001

Diane Hoelzer, P.E.
Mark Goodwin & Assoc.
P.O. Box 90606
Albuquerque, NM 37199

RE: CLIFFORD WEST CHURCH, Clifford West Business Park Unit 1 (K10-D37).
GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN FOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR
BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER’S STAMP DATED MARCH 8, 2001.

Dear Ms, Hoelzer:

Based on the information provided on your March 8, 2001 submittal, the above referenced project is

approved for SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN for Building Permit (for DRB action). This G&D Plan
should be labeled “Conceptual.”

Prior to the 1ssuance of the Building Permit, furnish the necessary data and details for the design of
the proposed system, e.g., sizing of the ponds, etc.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3984.

C: \/1<rri Martin
File

===THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =—



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: Clifford West Church - ZONE ATLAS#: K 10!2) 3 Z

DRB#: . EPC# ~ WORK ORDER#:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 10, 11, 12, Block 2, Clifford West Business Park Unit 1 '

CITY ADDRESS:
ENGINEERING FIRM: Mark Goodwin & Associates, F’A | - CONTACT:
ADDRESS: P.0. Box 90606, Albuquerque, NM 87199 'PHONE: 828-2200
OWNER: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: - PHONE:
ARCHITECT: Paul and Associates ~ CONTACT: Chad Young
ADDRESS: 5620 Bullard Rd.#128, Tyler, Texas 75703 PHONE:  903-581-8322 x 102
SURVEYOR: ALS - CONTACT:  TIMALDRICH
ADDRESS: - 4109 MONTGOMERY BLVD. . PHONE:  884-1990
CONTRACTOR: CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: ~ CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT  SKETCH PLAT APRROVAL
X  DRAINAGE PLAN , 1 ~ PRELIMINARY PLAT APRROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL
X  GRADING PLAN o - X  S.DEV.PLAN FOR BLDG PERMIT APPROVAL
~ "' EROSION CONTROL ' SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
 ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION . FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
~ OTHER -  FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL .
EASEMENT VACATION - ~ BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
. ' _ CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: - GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
YES  PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
X NO | _ S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
~ CoPY PROVIDED ~ DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
. OTHER
~ RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTY
~ TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT
DATE SUBMITTED: _ } CH 8,2001 . - W/‘\
v _Udno. TedhZ B )
DIANE HOELZER,PE /.~ i




